

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)
BEAN LLC d/b/a FUSION GPS)
1700 Connecticut Ave., NW)
Suite 400)
Washington, DC 20009,)
	Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
DEFENDANT BANK,)
	Defendant,)
)
)
PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON)
INTELLIGENCE OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF)
REPRESENTATIVES,)
	Intervenor.)
<hr/>)

Case No. 1:17-cv-02187-TSC

**RESPONSE OF INTERVENOR THE PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE
ON INTELLIGENCE OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
General Counsel
TODD B. TATELMAN
Associate General Counsel
KIMBERLY HAMM
Assistant General Counsel

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700 (telephone)
Thomas.Hungar@mail.house.gov

*Counsel for Intervenor Permanent Select
Committee on Intelligence of the U.S. House of
Representatives*

October 23, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. THE COMMITTEE’S RUSSIAN ACTIVE MEASURES CAMPAIGN INVESTIGATION..... 3

II. THE COMMITTEE’S INTEREST IN PLAINTIFF’S ACTIVITY..... 5

III. THE COMMITTEE’S SUBPOENA TO DEFENDANT BANK..... 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. PLAINTIFF CANNOT DEMONSTRATE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS..... 12

 A. The Constitution Confers Broad Investigatory Powers on Congress. 12

 B. All Committee and House Rules Were Followed With Respect to the Subpoena At Issue..... 14

 C. The Committee’s Investigation Is Fully Authorized by House Resolution. 17

 D. The Right to Financial Privacy Act (“RFPA”) Does Not Apply to Congressional Subpoenas. 20

 E. The Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act Also Does Not Apply to Congressional Subpoenas. 22

 F. Plaintiff’s Objections on First Amendment Grounds Lack Merit. 24

 1. Plaintiff Is Not an “Association” For Purposes of the First Amendment. 26

 2. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Assert The Alleged First Amendment Rights of Its Customers..... 29

 3. Plaintiff Has Not Engaged In Protected First Amendment Activities and, In Any Event, The Disclosure of its Financial Records Does Not Offend the First Amendment. 29

 4. Plaintiff’s Free Speech Rights are Not Impaired. 32

5. Plaintiff Alleges No Relevant Harm Arising From the Disclosure of
Its Financial Records.....33

II. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF
IRREPARABLE INJURY.....37

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS SHARPLY IN FAVOR
OF THE COMMITTEE.....42

IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORTS ENFORCEMENT OF THE SUBPOENA.43

CONCLUSION.....44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdullah v. Obama,
753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....11, 37

AFL-CIO v. FEC,
333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....28, 33

Ashland Oil Co., Inc. v. FTC,
548 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....41

Associated Press v. N.L.R.B.,
301 U.S. 103 (1937)..... 36-37

Barenblatt v. United States,
360 U.S. 109 (1959).....12, 13, 42

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1992).....32, 36

Brown v. District of Columbia,
888 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2012).....41

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1, (1976).....13

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....38

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....28, 32

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....11

Comm. on Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers,
558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....20

Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Holder,
979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 19-20

Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....11, 12

Dole v. Local Union 375 Plumbers Int’l Union,
921 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1990)34

Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund,
421 U.S. 491 (1975).....1, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19

Exchange Point LLC v. SEC,
100 F. Supp. 2d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....20

Exxon Corp. v. FTC,
589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978)14, 23, 41, 43

FEC v. Auto. Bus. Svcs.,
888 F. Supp. 539 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)30

FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League,
655 F.2d 380 (1981).....28

Fleck & Assocs., Inc. v. Phoenix,
471 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006)26, 29

FTC. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.,
626 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1980)41

FTC v. TRW, Inc.,
628 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir.1980).....43

Ghandi v. Police Dep’t of City of Detroit,
747 F.2d 338 (6th Cir. 1984)33

Holderbaum v. United States,
589 F. Supp. 107 (D. Colo. 1984).....31

Hubbard v. United States,
514 U.S. 695 (1995).....21

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’ n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....26, 27

IDK, Inc. v. Cnty. of Clark,
836 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988)31

In re Grand Jury Investigation No. 83-2-35,
723 F.2d 447 (6th Cir. 1983)31

In re Grand Jury Proceedings,
810 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1987)32

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Served Upon PHE, Inc.,
790 F. Supp. 1310 (W.D. Ky. 1992).....31

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller,
438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....32

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Served Upon Crown Video Unlimited, Inc.,
630 F. Supp. 614 (E.D.N.C. 1986).....31

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Issued to CFTC,
439 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 29-30

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock,
477 U.S. 274 (1986).....26

Kerr v. United States,
801 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1986)36

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972).....33

League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....39

Linde Thomson Langworthy Kohn & Van Dyke, P.C. v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
5 F.3d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....43

McGrain v. Daugherty,
273 U.S. 135, (1927).....12, 13, 19, 22, 42

McSurely v. McClellan,
521 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....14

Mills v. District of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....40

Murphy v. Department of Army,
613 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....41

Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....26, 28, 35

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor,
582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)35

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991)40

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)28

Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)28, 32, 39

Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 34-35

Sanders v. McClellan,
463 F.2d 894 (D.C. Cir. 1972)36

Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations v. Ferrer,
199 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2016)35

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)11, 12

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)15

St. German of Alaska E. Orthodox Catholic Church v. United States,
840 F.2d 1087 (2d Cir. 1988)36

Townsend v. United States,
95 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1938)14

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)29

United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)19

United States v. Bell,
414 F.3d 474 (3d. Cir. 2005)31

United States v. Harriss,
347 U.S. 612 (1954)35

United States v. Judicial Watch, Inc.,
266 F. Supp. 2d 1, 20 (D.D.C. 2002)36

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976).....34

United States v. Norcutt,
680 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1982)34

United States v. Ritchie,
15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994) 31-32

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....11, 12, 37

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C.Cir.1985)38

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....13

5 U.S.C. § 551(1)(A) & (B)21

12 U.S.C. § 340120, 21

12 U.S.C. § 3402.....20

12 U.S.C. §§ 3405-340721

12 U.S.C. § 3412(d)22

15 U.S.C. § 6801.....22

15 U.S.C. § 6802.....22, 23

15 U.S.C. § 6809.....22

Legislative Sources

163 Cong. Rec. H7-H11 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2017).....17

H. Rep. No. 105-829, *Investigation of Political Fundraising Improprieties
and Possible Violations of Law, Interim Report* (105th Cong.)37

Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, Rule IX.3(b).....33

Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, Rule X.3(m)13, 18

Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, Rule XI.1(b)(1)13, 33

Rules of the Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence, Rule 916

Rules of the Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence, Rule 103, 8, 9, 13, 16

Rules of the Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence, Rule 12(a)(1)..... 23-24, 33

Other Sources

Evan Perez, Manu Raju, and Jeremy Herb,
Nunes Signs Off On New Subpoenas to Firm Behind Trump-Russia Dossier,
 CNN (Oct. 10, 2017, 9:47 PM)16

Press Release, Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence,
 Nunes Statement on Russia Investigation (Apr. 6, 2017).....4

Press Release, Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence,
 Intelligence Committee Chairman, Ranking Member Establish Parameters
 for Russia Investigation (Mar. 1, 2017)3, 25, 43, 44

Senator Chuck Grassley, Press Release, *Checking the Facts:
 There Is Evidence Fusion GPS Was Paid by Russia While
 Compiling Trump Dossier* (Aug. 17, 2017)5

Senator Chuck Grassley, Press Release, *Complaint: Firm behind Dossier & Former Russian
 Intel Officer Joined Lobbying Effort to Kill Pro-Whistleblower Sanctions for Kremlin*
 (Mar. 31, 2017)5
